
OUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

COUNTY CLERK 
OUR REF. RWJS 

Telephone Nos. 392 & 393 

L 

W. C. Wright, Es·q., 
Towri Clerk, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

Qf ou~ QJ'lt:di.2' ®ffic.e, 

~+ 
29th March, 1967. 

- - - - - - - - - Church Street@. ver Street. Domoch 

l 

I 

• 

' . 
I· 

I have to refer to Il\Y l.etter of 17th ult. regarding the employment 
of the County Surveyor on work to be undertaken by your Council at 
Church s·treet/River Street, Dornoch. 

Your letter of 10th February, 1967, requesting the services of the 
County Roads Department in regard to this matter has now been considered 
by the Council who agreed that the services of the County S-urveyor ~ft 
made available when an appropriate fee has been adjusted w.i.th the Burgh. 

I will write you later in regard to the proposed fee,. 

I am, 
Yours 

C 

.. 



My Ref: lL 
Yr Ref's !IVJ'S 

J.B. Rodger, Esq., 
County Clerk, 
County Offioea, 
GO LS P I E. 

Dear Sir, 

Church Street/River Street, 
Domooh. 

Thank you for yalir letter o:f' 29th ultimo mid I note wluh plouure that 
yOJX Council has agreed that the services of the County Surveyor be made availabl• 
when an appropriate tee hu been adjusted. I) look forward to hearing from you u 
soon aB the propo• ed tee has been made up. 

I am, 
Yours t:r.1'.cy, 

Lf 
Town Clerk. 



I c.'(}fo 
COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

YOUR REF 

OUR REF ™/EL 
J . B. RODGER . M.A .. LL. B 

COUNTY CLERK 

W.C. Wright, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
OORNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

' -

~ I 

~omtty ~Ierh's ®ffice, 

Telephone Nos. 392 & 393 

28th April, 1967. 

Domoch furgh - Church Street/River Street, Domoch 

I have to refer to my letter of 29th ultimo regarding the employment of 
the County Surveyor on work to be uniertaken by the Council at Church Street/ 
River Street, Domoch. 

The County Surveyor has now informed me that ho estimates that the total 
cost of the preparation of the widening scheme in Church Street/River Street, 
Dornoch, with complete contract documents will be approximately £300, but if 
you wish to have a separate estimate for the survey and preparation of Plans 
only, he estimates that this would cost approximately £200. 

I will be glad to hear from you after you have considered this matter. 

I am, 
Yours faithfully, 



• 

lzy- Ref: ~ 
-Ref:~ 

J.B. Rodger• .1!:aq. , 
County Clerk, 
County Oi'f'icee, 
GO LS P I E, 
SUT IERLAND. 

Dear Sir, 

Church Street/River Street 
Development • 

ls:t 1/Ay_, 1967. 

Thank you for your letter of 28th ultimo with estima.tes for surveyil'lg, 
preparing plans and contract documents. The matter will oome before the next 
mee+.ing of m'3 Council an1. I will get in touch with you thereafter. 

?zy Ref : lL 

J.B. Rodger , Esg_., 
County Clerk, 
County Offices, 
G O L S P. I E , 
SUl'lIBRW,,'D. 

Dear Sir , 

I am, p t..,Jy, 

Town Olerk. 

12th May, 1967. 

Chu:r·c:'ri. Strac:t/R~er Street, 1)ornoch. 

Your letter giving est i filates of' cos ts of' (a) survey plans and contract 
domuments a.r;d (b ) surve;r Bnd p l ans 1·or the Church St;r-eet/River Street development 
came before my Council on :tr:iday eveni ng last when it was resolved. to have th~ 
survey and plans by your Council• s road department at an estimatea cost ot £200 
end I shall be glad if you will pass this int'ormation to Y.!I'. J . Gcrdon F..dmond, 
County Surveyor in order that he may proceed with the survey ar.d plans as soon 
as possible. 

I am, 
Yours truly, 

y 
Town C1erk. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF . SUTHERLAND 

YOUR REF. 

COUNTY CLER K 
OUR REF. RM/EL 

Telephone Nos. 392 & 393 

W .c. Wright, Esq_. , 
Town Clerk, 
IX)RNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

I • 

QI'oun~ QJudt:,2, (!)££ta. 

~+ 
17th May, 1967. 

Church Street/River Street, Dornoch 

I have to acknowledge receipt of your letter of 12th instant regarding 
the above streets in your Burgh. 

I have instructed the County Surveyor to proceed with the survey and 
plans as soon as possible. 

...... 
( •• 1 

J.t, Ref: lL 

J. Gordon Edmond, Esq., 
County Surveyor, 
BRO RA, 
SUTHERLAND. 

My dear Sir, 

I am, 
Yours 

Church Strm:t/RiYer Street development. 

~th Oatobc-, 1967. 

I refer to your recent telephone call for ~ whioh I reported to m.v 
Council yeaterd.ai' evening. Jq OCNDOil are agreeable to the ~ent ot tiae 
and a half rat ea for the work in preparing the survey and plan on oondi tion 
that, aa •• mentianed on the telephone, the e• timated oost of £200 is not 
exceeded. I have wr1 tten tcmu.ll7 to the County Clerk toda7 1nt1-ting rq 
Council'• agreement in order that the matter m,q be regu1arised and the aun97 
ocapleted aa qui~ as possible. 

1.J"f 
Youra;rul3, 

~ 
Town Clerk. 



~ Ref; lL 

J.B. Rodger, Esq., 
County Clerk, 
County Of'fioes, 
GO LS PI l!.:, 
SUTHERLAND. 

4th Ootober • 1967 ~ 

Church Stree;t/N:Y:er Street, Dornoch development. 

I refer to prior ooITeapondence azx1. in partioular your letter of' 17th 
?f.ay last. 

I have had a telephone oall from .Mr. J. Gordon Ed:ao:Ja, County f-u.rveyor 
te the etfeot that his sta:f't will requirecf to be paid at tir.ie-and-a-'ta.lf rates 
in carrying out the s~ and preparation of plan. '.J;J Council 1::t their meeting 
yesterday eTaning ai:Ned to the proposition on condition that the estimate of 
£200 already accepted would not be exceeded. 

I understand that this agresnent by iq Counoil ie something or a 
formality to ena.'hle thG County Tre&aurer to cope. 

lA3' Ref: lL 

J, Gordon r.:dmond, Eaq., 
uounty Surveyor, 
Crmnty Surveyor's Office, 
B R O R .J., 
~ 1rrm RI.J\ND. 

Dear Mr. ::-:dmond, 

I am, 
tours t~, 

'l'own Clerk. 

Church Stre~t/niver Stre6t 
-:.:, urvey. 

Can you report any progreaa please in the above? 

YOUrll sincerely, 

~ 
Town Olerk. 

27th J.tebJ."U8.i7 ,. 1968. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. BDMOND, A.M.I.C.E, 
County Surveyor 

Telephones: BRORA 301/302 

Your Ref.: lL 

Our Ref.: JGE/JCT/JI 

W.C. Wright, Esq., 
Town Clerk &: Chamberlain, 
High Street, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

12th March, 1968. 

Chureh Street/River Street 
Survey 

Thank you for your letter of 27th ult. regarding above. 

At present the preliminary survey has been completed and it now 
remains for the detailed ground survey and preparation of drawings to be 
undertaken. 

It is antieipated that the drawings will be completed in about 
two months. 

.... 

I\tr Beft lL 
Yr Ref: JGE/Jflr/JI 

14th March, 1968 .. 

• r. Gordon .~dmond • Esq. , 
County Suneyor, 
Gou~ty Surveyor's Office, 
B R O R A, 
SUTHERL/IJID. 

Dear Sir, 

Church Stre-3t/Ri ver Street 
ourvey 

Thank you for yoo.r letter of 12th instant the oontents of which will 
be reported to my Oour .. oil at their nm meeting. rt~. 

Town Clerk. 



J. Edmunds , Esq., 
C OW1 ty Ii ond SU.rYey-or t 
BRORA . 

Dear Mr Nntmd, 

8th Ja.nuru."Y, 1968. 

I enclose cheque Yalue C,91 121 &t. tor coat ot preparing plan~ fr5r propoS.­
Roa4 improvements at Church Street and River Street. 

Youn fai thflllq, 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. EDMOND, A.M.I.C .E. 

County Surveyor 

Telephones: BRORA 301/302 

Your Ref.: 

Our Ref.: JGE/JI 

The Town Clerk, 
High Street, 
DORNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

County Surveyor's Office 

Brora 

17th January, 1969. -

' I 
! 

I a91aJ.owledge receipt of the cheque amounting to £79. 12. 6d. tor 
the cost of preparing plans tor the proposed road improvement at Church 
Street and River Street, Dornooh, which was passed to the appropriate 
members of my s ta:f'f. 



I. G. EDMOND, A.M.I.C.E. 
County Surveyor 

Telephones: BRORA 301 / 302 

Your Ref.: 

Our Ref.: JGE/JI 

J. Nolan, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
DOBNOCH. 

Dear Sir, 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
ROADS DEPARTMENT 

9th May, 1969. 

Dornoch Burgh Roads 
Improvement of Church Street and River Street 

I enclose the undernoted Land Plans for the above scheme:-

(a) 6 copies of a Land Reference Plan showing all 15 No. Plots. 

(b) 6 copies of a Land Interest Plan of each Plot except Plots 
11, 12 and 13, which are combined under one owner. 

The account due for overtime and expenses by members of staff of 
this Department is as follows:-

Name 

J.D. Young 

J.s. Mackay 

J.D. Young 

~-

Hrs. Rate 

93 4/8 

93 5/8 

Mileage Allowance 
(1100 c.c. car) 

Remarks 
Overtime 

Rate 

Time & a Half 7/-

Time & a Half 8/6 

Two trips Dornoch at 
1/-d. per mile 

Total 

£32. 11. -. 

£39. 10. 6. 

£3. 8. -. 

~ ' ' 



Yc,u, retaJ.G.B./J.I. 
OU Jtef a1~ 

. . 
J.G.l'JclaoD41 Beq., A. '-.I.C.B. 
CCNnVSUffeJC>r, 
counv 8'1ffe70r'• Office; 
lfflOM. 

&oa4f:N.nr §tmt et P!mJ> §lrt!i 
I now en loee fl'S COUJ!Oil •e cheque tff £15,9,6 in Mtt,_t ot the t ... u4 

ezpeu• payable to th• lll9IIMl'8 ot ..,_, a-,t to• ,-PQ'llic ~ ftriou tan4 
Plana oonneow v1 tb tu propooecl illPN"f•••• to -. •bow roau. Pleu• 
&Olmowle4,e, 

Xy Counoll app,eoiatu tbe l'k 70\l haft 4ou on tu p:Npal'&titm ot '1le plaaa 
an4 :t now iDeffucW to uk 7 to ptpue an eattat. t ooat ln'olm ill 
eC111plettng the ~nt. 

f 
Ton Clark. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. EDMOND, M.I.C.E. 

County Surveyor 

Telephones: BRORA 301/302 

Your Ref.: 1,.&,.. 

Our Ref. : JGE/MB 

J. Nolan, Esqo, 
Town Clerk, 
High Street, 
DORNOOH. 

Dear Sir, 

Burgh Road 
River Street/Church Street 

County Surveyor's Office 

Brora 

16th July, 1969. 

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of 8th insto and your cheque for 
£75. 9. 6 for which on behalf of Messrs. Mackay and Young in this Department 
I have to thank youo 

I enclose our estimate for 

Enc o 



DESCRIPTION OF WORK QUANTITY UNIT RATE £ /_s. d. 

~ Xtc Sum. '300 

Trees 4- No, l ,o 40 -
,~;- lb8 15 -

Take down ~atone & masonry walls. 225 eu..Ycls 
., T,u:e da,qi P-. & W. tenoe, ltD Lin.11 I I" 3 

/ 

TU.lit down 41Xiatina gatea up to J+'-<:1' am ll, io -aet back as direoted. 10 No. 
Talm down ai.atillg gates up to 12• C1' and 

J:8 24 over 4-' (j' am eet back as d.u-eoted. J No, ~ 

./ Exoava.tion o£ aof't material • . 100 Cu.Yds ,or 60 
Shape, roll a,nd consolidate formation. 750 Sq~Ycu ~1 ✓ I I 2. ,o -
Lq and roll aru.shod stone bottoming to 10/- -~,i5 , r 

a. dopth ot 7i". 750 Sq.Yd.$ 

Lay and bed 1 fJ' x 5" preoast' ooncx-ete ~sr 81'1 10 -
kexbs, 654 Lin.Yd 

~ and bed 6" x 211 precast OOD.Ct'9te 1,/0 J~ 5 heel kerl>s. 254 Lin.Yd 

Shape, l:"Oll and consolidate ~ed atone ,/✓ 458 /0 
, 

to a depth ot i.!' in footpath. 1,.,10 Sq.,Yds · 
,/ Lq and :roll in oa.rrage.way- 1-i" nominal 

size bitmac· to a thi~a -of 3" "I, 9()0- -
inolud:t.ag blinding. 2.;000 Sq.Yda 
tq ~ roll in tootpath ~ nom.ii2al sue 
bitmac to a. thiolmess ot 11" including ,;- 393 bl.ind1.ngJI 1.,10 Sq,Yds --
Uplift and ~ta.te tiebiea. 8 No. 3oj- I~ 
Upli.tt aD3. reinstate gulleys. 2 No,. sol- 5 
Uplitt and reinstate tire h.ydanta. 1 No. 1c,o( 3 

I 

tJplitt am reinstate sewer ni/h .. 5- No. too/- 1 /6 -
Move pc:,wei- poles. 6 No, J/00 "00 

R...-eot a:rystone wall as directed J,s- I 9'15 1Mll1d1ng fmmdation. 13.3 eu.tc1s. 
<o~64- /0 -

AoD \C / CONilN G.z.NC l~S 'tJI-\ IC\-\ fg \J IS/Of\)~ Sv\H SHAL 
01&,5 ,'f -B~ RT "Tli..f SOL2. .D\.$f)05~L Of t/4 Z:.\\'.l~\ 



WGH/PN 

Valuation Office, Inland Re,enue>e_q 
DISTRICT VALUER J 

INVERNESS 

River House, Young Street, INVERNESS 

CV(S)/v. 59,710 
Your ref.: 

In any reply please quote: 

1A 
OGD 786/70 -

798/70 
J Nolan Esq FIAC 
Tovm Clerk 
Town Clerk's Chambers 
T:!igh Street 

'-/DORNOCH 

Telephone: STD 0463 34131 ~ 

1 
19 August 1_970 

. ,.,,. ~-

I have now had an opportunity of ~inspecting the subjects 
referred to in your letter of 6t1t' instant and I am of 
opinion that the cost of acquiring the several interests 
would be fairly stated in the sum of £750. This figure 
has been determined on the assumption that your Council 
will reinstate on the new boundary lines such walls or 
fences as presently exist together with the resiting of 
the Summerhouse on Plot No 7. 

Perhaps you will say whether you wish me to negotiate the 
·...,__/ acquisition of the several plots. 

Yours faithfully 

~~ 
DISTRICT VALUER 



nt kin l.y pHp&l'Cd detail plaaa to» 
t or ~ich the sti '84 oc t 

the Dist.ri.ot Valu r who l'laa 
been Valued -t t:100, llh1 

W<Mol_.,~ to ~o. 
n inatl'ucted r.n4•1u.i._ i:f your Deparbant would 
rk should my Couoeil decido to proceed? 



\ 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. EDMOND, M.I.C.E. 

County Surveyor 

Telephones: BRORA 301/302 

Your Ref.: 1 l,. / 

Our Ref. : JGE/MB 

J. Nolan, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
High Street, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

Dornoch Burgh 
River Street Widening 
Rechargeable Account 

I refer to your letter of 31st ult. 

County Surveyor's Office 

Brora 

8th September, 1970. 

Recent awards of additional grants for road improvements in the 
County have placed heavy commitments on this Department. Therefore I 
find that I must stipulate that we could only undertake your work on 
the understanding that there would have to onsidera latitude 
over progress and completion. 

' 



Your Ref. 

Our Ref. 

DONALD J. C. CAMERON 

M.B.Ch.B., M.R.C.P.G., D.P.H. , D.C.H. , 

D.Obst.R.C.O.G. 

MEDICAL OFFICER OF HEALTH 

~e ':rrown Clerk, 
~own Clerk's Office, 
D'ornocho 

Dear &ir, 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 
PUBLIC HEAL TH DEPARTMENT 

L/71/R 
PUBLIC HEAL TH OFFICE 

DORNOCH, ~ 
SUTHERLAND 

28th Januazy, 1971. 
Telephone:~ 

Dornoch 488 

Alteration of Road at River Street, Dornoch 

I recently saw the plan of the proposed alterations to this street and I feel 
that a considerable accident hazard may result if the road is made as shown in the 
plano The County Road Surveyor came down with me and inspected the site and agrees 
that an unsuitable bottle-neck will form. 

~ The hazard I refer to is that the 181 wide road narrows to a 10' wide bottle-
neck at a bend opposite the far end of the last garden on the left at River S-treet. 
This garden also has a wooden fence which helps to obscure the view round this bend 
which it would seem would be more acute as a result of the alterations. In addition 
the foot path as drawn, stops before this bend is reached and, therefore, pedestrians 
will have to step off on to the road just where the road naITows to 10•. Tchere 
will be an additional hazard in that drivers will approach the bend faster on the 
new 181 road. 

Would it be possible to extend this footpath round this bend tot he end of the 
garden and also to widen this .-bend to 181 until the road reaches the open space 
beyond the bend? 

dl~ c:::::_~~-
.1. Medical Officer of Health 



XJ.AX . ., "· - .....,_ -1.. --
Cur cf: 1I. 19th : pril, 1., 71 

J . 1} . ,11icnd, 3t ... , 

';01-1.nty l"""'.·~:·c,r , 
_,, ... :.:,L . :?.'v~;:-'--r ' ..., cffice, 
. ' 

I ~ "Y• r. :. lL • 

1.iver Stroet ,ffo. nln,a 

I 
.LV' .r 

.i. ~r- y recer.t convcr:::a ti0n ui th ycu re,;u.rding t he ro r L .. rntl .. idenin • of 
,,: 1·1c-.ce t t h'lt this r. n.ttcr ou ... ova!'look ed • 

1,1.;• ,J. ,_ ·.o e co:::y l etter 112.ted 2cith :ranu.~ry, ~971 from ,)r. vonald J . · • 
. ~.'..l"'•}r-on ,,, ·,i.::."J. tJat the To,m Council consic'.or extending the widenin c the road 
'""tc ro~c -5.,- , ·_ ... • .. .=.:.~r·c.van vi to for ~afot~r rea<Jons . This letter togc tner d.t!1 t]le plan 
r renare., ,_ · '•:ur· der,a.rtr,ont was sul.1.d tted to t110 .orlr::3 Co 1 .• ittee at their e ting 
on H., tlt .:..·..: ., L71 toGether with a leth,r <lntcd 11 th January, 1 ~71 fro:1 i s • 
,o s , ...;o_· L 1lu?., 1 ' Sarnaig ~, treet, .. or11och enq_uiring whether U,e r ro r•1.,i,,)ed iridening 

1 • .r 'll d af·n c . l r ~.roperty . Copy of ihi3 is also enclosed for your infor.- :1.ticn • 

.,_'L' o::~::: 00 _,i ttce cor,tinuod consideration of the !!:at ter in order .., ,. t you:r 
cle1)'--.._ t .:1., i.)it lcok into the question in re la.tin to Jr . Cru:rer cn ' .s let to;.~ and 
report :_· •r~or... 

Thh. enq_ui:i:-y, does to a certain extent alter the original plnn and ,.,i ;at ly 
wculd i ncrease the cost and possibly include :further property. I would bo obliu--ed 
in the c1rcUt1Stances, if you would be kind enough to let me have another 1· port e,;nd 
plan with any recommeniations you might consider neceesary, and tt t he cane time, 
if it is not too inconvenient information of the various other properties u:fect~d. 

Yours faithfully, 

A!M. 
Town Clerk. 



Our Ref:11 

J .G. drnond , .~sq., 
County 0urveyor, 
County ~urveyor•s Office 

DeCJ.r .:::ir, 

23rd September, 1971 

\ , 

you 

Pro nosed River Street Uidening_ 

I refer to my lette r of 19th April 1971 d 
are yet in a posit· - t 1 , . an shal l be glad to lParn T,rhether 

ion ° rep Y regarding the proposed River St reet idening. 

J .G.rAirn.unde tsq.., 
County ftoad lRet 1 L) 
~urv yor, 
County Gffioes, 
l:lrora • 

.LJear ::iir, 

Yours faithfully, 

?f7 
Town Cleik. 

8th October,1971 

HiTer Street Widening 

-

'.!'he Town Council at their recent meeting made reference to ~• proposed 
road widenin& at River Street, Dornooh and I wae again inatructed to enquire whether 
you were yet in a position to reply to my enquiriee ot 19th April and 23rd !:>eptember, 
1971. 

Yours taithfUlly, 
#h 
, Town Clerk. 



... 
. ' 

J 

. "' ,"---T 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. EDMOND, M.I.C.E. 

County Surveyor 

Telephones: Brora 301/302 County Surveyor's Office 

Brora Your Ref.: 

Our Ref.: JGE/AJM 

G.F. Trowbridge, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
Dornoch Town Council, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

I • 

27th January, 1972. 
I I 

' ' 

Church Street - River Street, Dornoch 

I enclose three copies of Estimate, Working Drawing, and 
Land Reference Plan. 

County Surveyor. 



---

Ref : 14th February , 1972. 

The ~ecretary, 
Scottish Developma:it Department, 
..., t. ,,ndrew' s hou.s e, 
i' ~N ,l.l ,,G1, . 

!,ear ,ir , 

Froposed Road ~adening at Church Street/River Street 

Domoch 

----,,he t own Council have ap proved of the proposed road widening 
a t Churc1' : treet/niver ',treet, i)omoch, subject to the anticipated grant 
of 50, for ,·r'~ ich local 3Uthorities have been invi. ted to make applicati on. 

2 pb.ns are enclosed hereuith :-

( . \ 

!.. ..' shouinG the proposed i '7provement ; and 

( i ·) s''c•·inc -the addi tional [::round renu.tred for 
the a"..id uidenin--;. 

'lso enclo:Jed are s 1ecificati ons of the estim_'J.ted cost' of 
,~15 , 000. ·_ i :; sun rJ.oe::i not include co st of a cquisition o/ a,.'di tionn.l 
land, etc , e~tim.lted r.. ,r:,7so by the h stri. ct V::iluer. 

Th,J ~c01m Cou~cil are in L. position to invite tenders for the 
proposed work, zin d accordingly, it is hoped tha. t the Secretary of State· 
c3Il see hi:J wo.y clear to a}' ,rove the project and authorise th e grant 
of -jO~ to,nrd~ the capital coc,t of ·: 5. ::OO arid land acquisition of £780. 

Yours fai thfull)', 

Town Cleric. 

2ncs. 

·-



Ref1 1L 

The District Valuer, 
River Houae, 
Ywng Street, 
Inverness. 

Dear Sir, 

14th Februazy, 19'72. 

P,:gposed Road Widen;iM at Church stnet/Jti.,.er stn,t 
Dprpoqh 

-

I refer to 7our letter of 2D4 August, 1970 regarding the pt"Opoeed 
aocpiaition of ground in connection with the road widming at Churcah Stl"Ht/ 
RiYer Street, Domoch 

The Town Council have approved of amended plans for the aaid road 
widening and accordingly the a:reaa or pounl required are slightly different 
to those prmoual7 intimated to you. I nov enclose the amerded plan and 
shall be glad. to know if you will oarr,y out tha necessar;y negotiation on 
behalf of the Town Council. 

Application tor approval or 1he work imolffd has been 1111de to 
the soottiah Development Departmnt in respect Of the amtnded. achea. 

It 1a hoped "to P11t the work out to tender aa eoon as the neoeaaa17 
approval baa been rece:l.ved trom s.n.n. Thi.a, Of oourae, would necessitate 
antr,y to the said pound before the negotiations ai&bt be ooapl.etecl. 
Accordingly it :la proposed to approach the varloms ownere with a 'Y.l.ev to 
obtaining their pemiaaion or entry and it ia intended to mke thia approaoh 
locally. Aa pl'fl'iows agreement baa apparan tly been reached it 1a not 
anticipated that there will be any diftJ.cul ty in getting the varJ.°'18 
sigllaturea. 

y °'11"8 tai t htu.l.17. 

Town Clem. 

Enc•. 



Reta 1L 14 th February, 1 '172. 

'fhe Secretary, 
Scottish Dnelopnct Department, 
st. Andrev's Home, 
EDIBBJRGH. 

Dear Sir, 

rzoposect B•d w1dp1pg at cm1roh su,et/Riy,r street 
P mU?Oh 

The-town COUDOil }aye apprOTed ot the proposed road ,ridening 
at Church Stnet/BiYer Street, Domoch, aubject to tbe antic1pate4 pant 
of 50% tor which local aithoritiee haw bee iDY:ltecl to aab applieation. 

2 plan• are enclosed berewitha-

(i) ahoviD& the pzopoeed imp1'0fflDelltS and 

(ii) shoving the additional gl"Ound required for 
the ea.id widening. 

Aleo encloaed are speoit.l.cations at the e• timted ooet ot 
£15 1 000. This mm d.oea not include cost at accpiaition ot additional 
land, etc., estima.ted at £780 by the Di• trict Valuer. 

'1'he Town Council are in a position to iav.l te tmdere for the 
propoaed work, and accol'dingly, it is hoped that the Secretary ot State 
can see bis wq clear to approve the project and author.I.a• 1:he gnnt 
of 50% towards the capital cost of .£1~,000 and lend accpiaition of £780. 

Yours fai thfull.,j, 

Town Clel'k. 

Enoa. 



v 

• 

SCOTTISH DEVELOPMENT DEPARTM:fNT 

STATEMENT OF GRANT 

HJBLIC IDRKS PROGRAMME. 1971-73: LOCAL AUTHORITY ij.()ADS 

SCHEMES AWROVED (_See..:. Schedw.e ..9....V..8:x'.18~)~ 

Highway Authority: Dornooh Town CoWlCil 

Total estimated cost £15,780 

-
Grant No. NW/rlv12/72 

Amount of grant 50 per cent of the aotuaJ. 
approved expenditure subject to a payment . 
not exceeding £ 7,890 

THIS GRANT IS AUTHORISED SUBJECT TO THE OONDITIONS SET OUT IN M. T. C .A. cmruLARS 
NOS. 696, 696/1 and 720 AND THE FOLLOWING· ADDITIONAL OONDITIONS:-

1. The Scottish .Development Department shall be notified as soon as possible of the 
actual date of (a) commencement, and (b) completion, of the work. 

2. The works for which grant is authorised must be genuinely additional to those 
which would have been carried out before 31 March 1973. 

3. The works for which grant is authorised must be substantially completed by 
31 March 1973. 

Date of issue IS- March, 1972 Signed 

Date of expiry __ 3~o_J~une==-~• ..... l2~1-3-



• 

Route 
No. 

• 

SCHEUJLE 

Location and De_scri.ption 
of works 

Church street and River Street;; 
Dornooh - Road widening 

y ' . 

Estimated 
Cost 

£ 

15,780 

Amount 
of Grant 

£ 

7,890 



MD 

Scottish Development Department 
43 Jeffrey Street Edinburgh EHl lDL 

Telephone 031-556 8433 ext 

The Town Clerk 
Town Clerk's Chambers 
High Street 
Dornoch 
Sutherland 

Dear Sir 

PUBLIC WORKS PROGRAMME 

Your reference 1L 

Our reference RE/CIP /5/12/001 
Date 15 March 1972 

ROAD WIDENlNG AT CHURCH STREET/RIVER STREET, DORWCH 

I refer to your letter of' 14 February in connection with 
your Council's proposed scheme for road widening at 

'-- , Church Street/River Street, Dornoch, estimated to cost 
£15,780. 

I am pleased to inform you that the scheme has been 
accepted under the Public Works Programne and a grant of 
not more than £7,890 has been authorised. Formal 
notification of grant No WU/M/l2./72 is enclosed. 

Yours :faith:f\lll.y 

Eno 



Ret: 1L 

J.G. ~;dmond, ~sq., 
county Rand Surveyor, 
County Offices , 
Brora. 

Dear Mr. Edmond , 

Riyer Street/Church Street Road Widm.ing 

23rd March, 1972. 

I refer to tho Tam Council ' s propoaal to CArry out road videninc at 
River Jtreet/Churcl' ...itrect. 

Intim tion ms now been received from the :::icottish Development 
Department t hnt t he scheme ha.u been accepted under the Public iorks Programm 
and a grant of not r:2ore than £:/, 890 ha.s been au thoriaed. This was reported 
to the Works and Cemeteries Committee on 21 ut ?:.arch, 1 <r/2 and I have bem 
instructed to uclviae you accordingly in ordor that stepa mi@].t be teken in 
regard to obtaining tendero Dnd making arrangements for the work to proceed. 
as planned. 

W ruld you please advise me whether you are yet in a p0t1i tion to 
reply to ey letters ar 13th and 14th March , 1972 regarding plans snd a report 
on the North of ,_,cotland Hyiro Eleotr.lc Board . 

Yours faithfully , 

h ·~ 
Town Clerlc . 



ITEM No. DESCRIPTION OF WORK 

1~ TrNa 

2. Take 4owD 4l7atone & 11&aonry wall•• 
,. laq don P. & W. t•o•• 
,.._ Take do• •n•t:1Dc gatea up to 4,t-ot1 an4 ••t baok aa clireetecl. 

s. Take don ex11Ung ptea up to 12•-0" and 
OTer 4 •-0" u4 ••t baok u clinoted. 

\.../' Bxoan.tion ot aott aaters.al. 
1 .. Shape, roll an4 oomoliclate tOl'll&tion, 
s. La, ud toll oruahe4 atoae bottoaiag to 

a 4apth ot 7-r" • 
,. Lq -4 'be4 10" z .5" precut oono.-e• 

brba, 
10. Lq aa4 be4 6'-' z 2• precut oonoNte 

hNl kerba. 
n. Sha,., roll •4 oouoliclate oruahe4 atone 

to a depth ot 4• 1a footpath. 

12. Lq and. roll 1a oarriagewq li" DQliinal 
ai•• bitilao to a ttaioknua ot J" 
UOJ.ud.iag b)h~.dSDg. 

- lJ. Lq Ull4 Nll in tootpa'Ul j• ncw1nel .i .. 
111--. to a thiolmea1 ot l½" iaoluc1S ng 
'blt,Dd:lq. ~- Uplltt and reinltate tobi••• 

u. Upli1't act r•wtate &Qllqa. 1,. Uplitt Ul4 nwtate tire >9c1.nnu. 
17. Uplitt ana rewtate aner a/h. 
18. lfoT• power poles:~ 

19 .. Re-ereot clr;ratoae wall u tiNote4 
1nolu41q toWIIC1AUon. 

All) "10'% Co N nt-t ~f°l\).C. t €5 Wft 1t1-t 'P~ou 
Sk 'llL tjs ~ '\\{ ~ Seu; }),s ro5(.)L 

~ a_~ 

QUANTITY UNIT 
RATI ~-~--d_._ 

1----1----1---11 

4 Bo. 5·oo 20 00 
22, cu., .. I· OO ~,2 5" 00 
40 Lia.t •· 0 ·;l.O 9 00 

10 •o• 'J" ·oo S-o co 

3 lo. /0 · .30 00 
100 cu.raa I· 00 /00 00 
750 Sq.Ya 0 · JO 75 00 

7SO Sq.Yu. 0 · 70 5,2S 00 

,,,. • 3 · 0 1?62 00 

2S,. . / -oo .251- 00 

1,,10 Sq.tu. 0 -80 10~8 00 

2,000 Sq.Yu. o . 60 /,,200 00 

1,.310 Sq• -rAa. 0 -60 786 00 

8 llo. J ·O 16 00 
2 Jfo. 5 ·00 /0 00 
1 lie .• 3. ,00 3 60 

s lo, 5 · 00 ~s- 00 

' Ro. /00· 600 e>O 

1,, Cu.Tu. /0-00 133 00 

8267 00 

I IO~v,\ L. '8:2-b 70 

C/t>CL3 w 

1. 'fo~ s,, 
' 



Ret: 1 L 

J.G. Edmond, Esq., 
County Road Surveyor, 
County Off:i.ceA, 
Brora. 

Dear :tV; r . Edmond, 

River Street/Church Street Road Hidenine; 

5th April , 1<]72. 

I refer to my le ' t er of 13th .harch, 1 972 asking for 2 copy plans of each 
individual propert-y- affec ted by the above ro,1d widening and the area of ground shown 
thereon to be acquired by the Town Council 

The District Valuer telephoned today asking if these plans were yet 
available as it appears be will be vi.si ting the area tomorrow. I informed him 
that I was awaiting receipt of the plans and he has ruggested that he could 
collect these when he calls on you tomorrow (6th April. 1972) on other business. 
He has kindly undertaken to call here after his visit to you and deliver copies 
for my own use should you be in a poe:i tion to let him have them. 

Yours faithfully• 

_/2/J/? 

Town C1erk. 



Refs 11 

J. B. Ho:iger, ... sq. , 
County Clerlc, 
County Offic..as, 
Golspic. 

Dear Sir, 

10th April , 1972 • 

River Street/Church 3treet Rend fidening 

The 1own Counci 1 1''lve received app roval und r the Public Works 
Programme for the above sheroo ·md grant has boen authorised by the Secretary 
of State. 

Mr. Ldmond. , the Ccnnty Rood ;:,urveyor, pre:µ1red plans and these 
include the nc~isition of atri fl.j of va rious propert:ie9 in order to enable the 
road widening to take place. ~mongat the properties in !.l"' tio71 are t wo 
County Cou.ncil houaeo occupied by .-.on~ re. Lunday & C:_r.::ich .J.el, respectively, 
and the e.rea affecti?'lij these subjects amounts to 104 sq. yardu. 

Tho ownors of the othor subjects affected h:1-ve been approached and 
the majority have already ,ci:iven their conaEl'.lt in wri tin._: for the Town COWlcil 
or their reprcsentativoa to have try in order for the work to be carried 
O\lt, without prejudice of course to any negotiations being carried ou.t by the 
District Valuer. 

It is -.sential that the wonc be commenced in -1:m earq autumn m4 
o,mpleted before !~arch, 1973 1n order to q.ialify f'or the grant. Accordingl.7 
it would be appreciated if the County Council could see their wq to granting 
the Town Council r.igh t of ntr; to the said subject in Church Street prior to 
the actual completion of acquisition. r,1r. Edmond is to let mo haft plAn8 ot 
the individual subjects comerned, for the District Valuer, but it might help 
it 7011 weN to au: him direct for 8l!Y' Won:ia tion you might require. I 111141ht 
add that the DiatrJ.ct Valuer ha• already atBrW negotiations for the propoae4 
aoquisitiom. 

Yours f'ai thfully, 

Town Clel'k. 



Ref:1L 

J.G. Edmond, Lsq., 
County Surveyor, 
County Offices, 
~rora . 

Alll' ·:: i r, 

giver Street/Church Street Rood ~1idening 
Lg.nd Plans 

27th April, 1972. 

I thank you for your le L +.er of 21 st April, 1972 together with 
2 copien of the Land Intere8t and 1n~~rence Plans for the above project. 

Th'lnk you "l lso for forwarding the neoe· :s a.ry plans to 1he District 
Valuer. 

Yours faithfully, 

Town Clerk. 



RODGER, M .A., LL. 8 . 

COUNTY CLERK 

COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

YOUR R EF. 

OUR REF. RM/EM 
-. 

/L -----

-. 

COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE 

GOLSPIE 

SUTHERLAND 

Telephone Nos. 392 & 393 

31st May, 1972 

G. F. Trowbridge , Esq . , 
Town Clerk, 
DORN OCH. 

Dear Sir, 

Dornoch Bur h 
River Street Church Street Road Widenin 

I write to inform you that the County Council have authorised the 
County Surveyor to carry out by direct l abour at the expense of your 
C'ouncil a scheme of improvement in the Burgh at River Street and G,hurch 
Street. 

J.B. Rodger, Esq., 
county Clerk, 
County Offices, 
GOl3Pie. 

Dear Sir, 

·- , 'I" 
I am , 

Yours 

.. 

Riv c>r '~treet/Chureh Htre t Road Wideniril": 

7th J\1?18 , 1972. 

I re r to your letter of 31Bt . ay, 1c72 and have to l¼d'rise y01.1 that 
the Town Council are pleased to note thnt ruth ori ty has been given for the 
r:01.. , ,; • ouncil ' s direct labour section to carry Qlt the above work on behalf 
of and at the expanse of the Town Cruneil . 

Yours faithfully , 

Town Clerk. 



T . J • • uirhead ~sq . , 
30th arch , 1 ':1T5 

!:)cottish Development l.leplsl'tment 
4:5,Jt:i:ffrey S'treet 

Y:,ur ref. RE/CIP/5/12/DOH 
Our ref. 1L 

~inburi,h 
iilil 111 

Dear :;ir, 
.Public ,;orka l'rogra.mme - H.oad ndening a.t Chur ch 

I -
.3treet/,liver ..)treet , .1.1ornoch 

.l refer to your letter of 15th .•lard, , 1 ':)72 intimatine a.pprovRl of c·ra.nt in respec 
of the abov ,~ 1.1ro ject not excoedill[, L7 ,cl9() . 

1"his work has now been substantially cbpleted and I shall be clHt to receive 
pe.yrr1ent of the at..thorised erunt of Cl ,89(). 

The Secretary 
Scottish Office 
~'inance Vivision 3 
47,Robb' s J..oan 
iliinbureh 
EH14 1TY 

Yours :faithfully, 
;1_., ___,,. • / .,/,: ----/ 

Town Clerk . 

10th April, 1973 

Our ref. 11 
Your ref . RE/CIP/5/12/00R 

Dear ~ir, 
Mlle Works Prcwrnrnrn, - Road, W14,m~ne o.t Church street/River street 

(Mrs. h. 
of Grant 

Dornoch - Application for Grant Pa.vment 

I refer to letter datdd 4th April,1973 from the Scottish Development Department 
Christie) and as requested enclose in duplicate form No. 389 in respect of paymen 
in connection with the above road works . 

Yours faithfully, 
✓/ / 

Town Clerk. 



R!:CEIVED 6 APR 1973· 
Scottish Development Department 
43 Jeffrey Street Edinburgh EHI IDL 

Telephone 031-556 8433 ext 

JO 

The Town Clerk 
Town Clerk's Chambers 
High Street 
Dornoch 

Dear Sir 

PUBLIC WORKS PROORAMME 
ROAD WIDENillG AT CHURCH STREET/RIVER 
STREET, DORNOOH 

Your reference 
1L 

Our reference 

RE/CIP/5/12/DOR 
Date 

h April 1973 

I refer to your letter of 30 March in connection with the 
payment of authorised grant of £7,890 for the above scheme. 

Our Finance Department is today sending you quarterly 
requisition forms number 349 on which you make your claim. 

Please quote grant number NW/M/12/72. 

Yours faithfully 

Mrs M Christie 



I;•• --

, 

t:'" 

I 

I• 

" 

AUTHORITY 

1 
I 

I 
s.D.D. 

Ref. No. 

I 

IPK/u/" /~.2/4,. 

SCOTTISH DEVELOPHENT DEPARTMENT 

PRINCIPAL AND CLASSIFIED ROADS AND BRIOO~ - Nill CONS'IRUCTION AND I11PROVEt1ENTS 

QUARTERLY REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT ON ACCOUNT 
( TO BE SUBMITTED IN DUPLICATE TO THE SCOTTJ;SH DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, FINANCE DIVISION) 

ALL OUTSTANDING SCHEMES TO BE LIS EVEN WHEl/ NO ADVANCE IS qEQUIRED 

.i/~ -L~ v ~ ~ ~ ~ ... ✓~ -__... -

~:4r¥-✓I/~ ~ COUNCIL) 
/ 

REQUISITION FOR QUARTER ENDING 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

Amount or Latest Estimate Experditure, Estimated (a) (b) 
Rate '1.e. Disbursement , ) Expen:liture, Total Grant ot Cost if Whereof Grant Number ot ( 1.c~. Disbursements) ot Not Different rran to En:! or Land 

Exceeding 
Grant Grant Statement Quarter During next Columns 

Quarter 6 and 7 
i: £ ~ i: i: r. 

/V '1/ /H /1:z/7 Z- 78"9o 78"70 - /S- .7ro - /S7fsv 78'0 
I 

) ) 
-

BROUGHT FORWARD FRON OVERLEAF 

BROUGHT FORWARD FROH CONTINUATI ON PAGE(S) 

GRAND TOTAL ;::,- -:; rt) - / o-: 'Jrv 7r,J 

3M~ /'?)3 

9 

. 
Grant 

Proportion 
or 

Column B(a) 

i: 

7~9 0 

7f5 <JU 

NOTES FOR SCOTTISH DEVELOPNENT DEPARTI 

1. One third of this requisition will be paid on the last Thursday of the first month or the quarter and ,' 
the approved balance 1n two equal instalments on the last Thursday of the second and third months ( 

1st Adv. 2nd Adv. 3rd Adv. 

the quarter respectively. 
DIEDLLE Nos. 

2. Totals or cols. 10 and 11 must not exceed 90'5 or Col. 3 or 90'5 or the grant proportion or Col. 5 t 

whichever ls the less. .. TERID IN FINANCE REXX>ROO j 



-. 

v· 
) ) 

BROUGHT FORWARD FROtt OVERLEAF 

!',: BROUGHT FORWARD FROM CONTINUATION PAGE(S) 
,., .. 

GRAND TOTAL /~ .7 f'1) - /c>~ )f-V 7/;'7/ 7fr9u 
~ 
1;, , ,,. . 
ll, NOTES FOR SCOTTISH DEVELOPMENT 

:''"" 1. One third or this requisition will be paid on the last Thursday or the first month or the quarter and 

,' ! the approved balance in two equal instalments on the last Thursday or the second and third months( 1st Adv. 2nd Adv. 3rd AdV. 

.. , the quarter respectively • -SCHEDULE Nos. 
'"· - 2. Totals or Cols. 10 and 11 must not exceed ~ or col. 3 or ~ or the grant proportion of Col. 5 
.I 

i--

1, 
whichever is the less. DiTERED IN FINANCE RECORDS 

I---
1, 

, .... .3o Retention money not due far ~ent should be exclUded from the amounts in Cols. 6, 7 and 8 • (Initials and Date) 
i--

:,, 
t·:-- 4. Cols. 5, 6, 7 and 8 should be net amounts i.e. after deductions of credits and contributions. I--

I:\ 
5. Col. 6 will include a small estimated amount for the period from the date of requisit i on 

1 
I---

~. to the end of the quarter. 
I-

II i•l 
,,. 6. In the case of comprehensive grants, i.e. where more than one scheme is i ncluded on one grant CHECKED BY 

L statement, all expenditure and grant on schemes in respect or which final claims have been submitted 
I-

should be excluded. The figure in Col. 3 shoUld be the balance or grant outs t anding. (In! tials and Date ) -
7. Completed schemes for which no final or "interim firu.l" claim has been submitted should be marked -

1- •c• in the left hand margin. 
' i-

1r 8. The amounts included 1n Col. 8(a) for land should be shown separately i n Col. 8(b). i---

1, 
Signl;!d 

I---

I·,•--

Chi ef Financial Officer to the Council 
1---

, 
h i---

1oljf7:J Date I 1---
l , 

\ 
i--

~. / 
I ----

\... RE 2189 TCL ""- t \ \ , ~ -- -- - '° '- JI ' ·-



_ _J . 

Tel: 0.31.:.443 8681 
Ext 

_____ ..., J .,I 

. . ~' ~-. ;. ::· : . 

scarTISH OFFICE 
.Finance Division 
47 Robb's Loan 
EDINBURGH · 
EH14 1TY 

I , 

.·· ,(.... 

(' 
The -~ - Clerk 

Town · 
. f;)~ . . : :, o_~ :er:e~e~ce •· ~~ 1 / f ~9~ . __ · 

.. • Date cl, ~ /7 }/ 3-. -, 

. . . ..• . 

. ~. ·1Jit/t3 
Sir 

Roads et c -Expenditure 

I ha.;_,.e to advise you -that our Central Accounts Branch . 
has . been authorised to pay the sum of £ 'i ID I. 
to your account at the bank notified to the Department. 

The payment is in respect of:-~ P$u CJ_(s,? ' :·· ; 

~ NwjM/;fJji:J. )~~~~~ ~ :fr 
~ .~ -. · l~d ~- ✓9YB. . 

· ~~ .45 9o'fo ~{Jt._ 3 . . · -

~ · ./4e~., ~·~ ~·~~ /S°'-,S- ·13~ --

This letter need not be acknowledged but it should be 
retained for the information of the auditor. A copy is 
being sent to the Chief Financial Officer. 

-- I am, Sir · 
Your obedient Servant . . 

J L Brown 

RE 15868 lm l1 / 72 TBL 



!!!!!!!! 

'RECEJVEO 2 2 JUNd ~~TY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

ROADS DEPARTMENT 

I. G. EDMOND, M.I.C.E. 

County Surveyor 

Telephones : Brora 301/302 

Your Ref.: 

Our Ref.: JNM/HBF/JiD 

G .. F'. Trowbridge, Esq., 
Town C!lerk, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

County Surveyor's Office 

Brora 
J(W9 6QN 

20th June, 1973. 

/L 

Church Street/River Street load Widening 

I refer to Kr. Fieldt.s visit to your office on 18th June when the 
projected cost of this scheme was discussed. The original estimat.e for t}!e 
work which was prepared over a year ago gave a figure of some £15,000 inclusive 
of contingencies and general items. It is nowapparent that due to a number of 
factors that the final cost is likely to be £16,000 or thereabouts. I would 
ask you to note that I have been able to effect savings in the following items, 
movement of power poles and elimination of general items which were found not 
to be necessary. The following items have increased the cost, G.P.O. Work 
£1,300 and additional walling £1,000. 

I trust this information will allow you to make the necessary financial 
provisions. 

Yours faithfully, 

County Surveyor. 

-

. .--



., 

SCOTTISH DEVELOPMENt:,.DEPARTMENT 
" ' 

SERVICES OTHER THAN HOUSING 

This form should be completed in duplicate and returned to the 
Secretary, Scottish Development Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh, 1. 

Local Authority reference number. 

Department's reference number. 

11, 

RF/CIP/5/12/DOR 
Date ~~Department's approval of project (see note 1). / A- __ 

Amount of 

prop1aaed 

loan. 

Authority 
to bonow. 

Source of 

borrowift&, 

Excet1a 

borrowifti• 

Unesercl• ed 

powera. 

Re aolutlon. 

• 
NOTES 

Local Authority __ -=Domo==~ch==.....:T:.:O&alfll::u....;Co!ID,!lun..,g.,.t .. 1 __________ _ 

Site/Scheme Boed ki deD:I.IJ6' at ~Net/ltffe Street 

APPLICATION FO'R CONSENT TO BORROW 

Purpose 

Total 

Amount 
(1Jee note 3) 

18,.890 

Act or Order (and Section) authorising Council to borrow. 

Loan Pettiod 
(see note 2) 

2o yean 

Local Government ( ·cotiand) Acts 1908 Uld 1947 
Is internal or external borrowing proposed? 

l?ublio Wol'ks and LoaM Board 
If external borrowing is propose~ r 

(a) Whether exemption from the necessity of obtaining 
Treasury consent is claimed by virtue of the exemption 
provisions of the Cont;ol of Borrowing Order 1958, 

(b) Method of bOl'rowing (mortgages etc.). 

If the loan is for excess ex_pend:ltare: 

fa) Details of original borrowing and extent exerci• ed. 

(b) Is expenditure for work additional to that for which loan 
consent was issued? 

·Particulars of any · unexercu1ed borrowing powers availabie · foi 
the purpose of the proposed Loan, 

Have the Council by resolution agreed to ·ihe borrowing or· au,­
. money? Yee 

Authority 
(see note 4) 

Local ~V8l"Dll8llt 

(Scotland) Acta 1908 
and 1947 

s ·igned -----------------------
Cletlc or Chief Flinancial Oflicer • 

Date 

1, Where a proposal has not prewously been submitted to the Department for ~eration tbia form ·should be 
accompanied by a statement gtvdng details of the acheme.. 

'.2. The items under heading 1 should be arranged accorcijiig w the different- loan· pea,iods proposed, •• in the housing 
form. For water and sewerage it w-W norm•~· be suHicient to ~up the amounts under a few general heads, 
referring for details to form Eng, 1 or form Eng. !2 •.•1b>ich. if not already submitted, should accompany this form. 

3, Including an apportionment of legal and other professional charges. 

4, Act .or Ordei(and Section) authorising the Authority to incur expenditure. 



Your RefRE/CIP/5/12/DOR 
Our Ref:1L 

T.J. Muirhead , Esq., 
Scottish DevelopmEn t Department, 
43, Jeffrey Street, 
EDINBURGH , 
EH1 1DJ 

Dear Sir, 

Road Widening at Cr.urch Street/River Street, Dornoch 

14th Janual'Y, 1974. 

I regret tba t application has not hitherto been ma.de in respect of the above project 
I accordingly enclose, in duplicate, application form for borrowing consent for the 
sum of~,890. The original scheme was estimted to coot £ 15,000 plus £780 for 
accpisi tion of land etc.. SUtherland Co;1nty Cruncil Roads DepartI1Bnt who were 
car~illg out the work on behalf of the Town Council have since inti.mted that the · 
work is .Joaly to coet in the region of £16,000 an increast· of least £1,000. This 
latter fighre accounts for the borrowing application of £8~90 being the di~ferenca 
between the Grant autherised by your departuent ot £7,890 and the estil!Bted 
ultimate cost of £16,700. 

I shall be glad to hear t~ the Secretary of State can see his way clear to grant 
the necessary application for borrowing consent fer £8,890. 

Ycurs fai. thfully, 

vt?;:J 
Town Clerk. 

Encl. 



RECEIVED 2 3- JUL 19?4' 
COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

ROADS DEPARTMENT 

J. G. EDMOND, M.I.C.E . 

County Surveyor 

Telephones : Brora 301/302 

Your Ref.: 

Our Ref.: JNM,/HBF/JD 

G.F. Trowbridge, Esq., 
Town Clerk, 
Town Clerk's Chambers, 
High Street, 
Dornoch. 

Dear Sir, 

County Surveyor's 

rv /( t t ~ p-,r 

~· (",,t <:'. G-- ; , r,vJ 

River Street/Church Street Widening 

Thank you for your letter of 25th June arising from which Mr. Field 

6QN 

met and discussed the position with you on the following day. I have had the 
figures you note investigated in some detail and it is my opinion that it would 
not be particularly profitable to make up a revised statement as you have requested 
in your last paragraph,as it is most unlikely that the Scottish Development 
Department would require an investigation in this depth and therefore to do so 
would take up a considerable amount of my staff~ time. However, I can say that 
from the date of the statement roughly £1200 worth of worlc remains to be executed 
and it is my suggestion to you that as soon as I have been able to fox-ward you my 
interim final account that you forward this to the Scottish Development Department 
for payment. As I expect work to be comp-lete within the next month this. account 
should be submitted to you by the end of October. ·· ·· , 

I set out below some of the factors which have undoubtedly assisted the 
increase in expenditure which is now apparent and I am sure you are well aware 
of them. 

1 • 

2. 

3./ 

You will recall considerable delays occasioned by the 
statutory undertakers in the diversion of G.P.O. and 
electric cables. This of course cause~ the work to be 
delayed with subsequent increased costs d.n this period 
of general escalation. 

The above noted has resulted irJinability ~o complete 
the work in one visit and obviously the number of visits J 
with their attendant oncosts are bound to increase the 
overall price. 



•· 
G.F. Trowbridge, Esq. - 2 - 19th July, 1974. 

3. Because of the delays there has been a general escalation 
upwards in cost of labour, plant and materials, and this 
could not be assessed at less than say 10% which would mean 
an overall expenditure additionally of some £1,500. 

4. It was found during construction that to effect suitable 
drainage of the road that increased quantities of tarmac 
were required over and above those originally estimated. 
The value of this work is of the order of 320 tons or 
£2,500 in rough figures. 

5. Although the original estimate was some £15,000 the 
various additional works have of course been instructed 
by way of walling and accommodation works and account 
should be taken of these. 

'II 

; • 
I 

• 

• 



The Secretary 
Scottish Ottice 
Finance Division 3B 
PentlaDd House 
47,Robb's Loan 
Edinburgh 
J<ll14 11,Y 

16th September, 1974 

Your ret.Xlfil/1 and 
Finnnce File No • .xMH/E/94/1 

Dear ~1r, 
Church street/R.iyar Street Road Widening 

I rofor to your lotter of 5th July,1:174 and rq letter of 28th June,1974 regardinc 
the final account for the above project carried out by ~"utherland. Gounty Council on 
behalf of the '.!:own Council. 

I have recently received a further account tram the Cowity ,:ouncil, which 
unfortunately is still not the final account. I have been in touch with them requeatinc 
the final f'iguros and this apparently cannot be eubmtted until the end of October,1974. 

In the meantime I eheuld advise you that the original entimai:e of £15,000 h8a 
been greatly exceeded to the extent of £4,601.72 and ia likely to be even greater 
according to the County Counc:i.l. 

I hope to be in i<;dinburgh during thft comming week and. shall be glad. to call on 
you to discuss the matter. 

Yours ffdtht'ul~, 
,· ,~ f~ '. .,,,.,,,.. 

/ ' . I < c:..-/ 

Town Clerk. 



SCOTTISH OFFICE 
Finance Division ........... :3-.§ ... .. .. .. .... .. . 
GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS 

47 ROBB'S LOAN 

EDINBURGH EH14 1TY 

The Town Clerk 
Royal Burgh of Dornoch 
Town Clerk's Chambers 
High Street 
Dornoch 

Dear Sir 

Telephone 031-443 8681 

Your reference 

Our reference XMIVE/91.,/'1 

Date I q September 1974 

CHURCH STREET/RIVER STREET WIDENING 

I am writing to inform you that your letters of 
16 September have been sent to the Roads Administration 
Division in Jeffrey Street for attention. 

As the final figures tor the above scheme will not be 
known until the end of October, we shall be glad to 
receive the final claim as soon as y-our Council have 
ascertained the actual costs. 

Yours faithfully 

Miss S Fraser 



'i .J .Muirhead !!;sq., 
Scottish Development Department 
43,Jeffrey 0treet 
~din bur eh 
1ill1 1l)J 

Vear :Jir, 

25th Novembc,r, 1974 

Road Widenine; at Church Street/River ;.;treat , ilornoch 

I refer to previous correspondence and my letter of 16th :,eptember,1974 
and ~Y subsequent visit to your office regardirig the above project. 

Accounts have now been rendered by the Suth~rland ~ounty Council,who carried 
out the ,~ork on behalf of the Town Council, amounting to ,t20, 231 of which £9,631 haa 
already been pa.id and they are now requesting payment of the outstandine amount of 
t:10,600. 'f.hey have, however, informed ine that an additional account of approxi.lllately 
L1,UOO wiil be rendered in due course. ~he incre~se in cost~ already been sent • 
to your ciepa.rt£:1ent , letters dated 1 uth September, 1974 to Finance 1-f_visivn 3B,Pentland 

liouae, ~db~IDtffR•of the current position is as follows:-

Original eatimuted figure 
additional costs 

.. Less 
Grant already approved 
anticipated. grant 
(additional) 

• •• ... 

. . . 
i.'/ ,890 

2,725 

Borrowing consent already granted 
Borro~"ing consent now requested. 

... 
••• 

£15,780 
5, 4:>0 

£21,230 

10,615 

£10, 615 

8,890 
£1,725 

Application form 0DD/B/2 ia enclosed herewith ind.uplicate for borrowing consent 
for the sum of £1,725 and it is hoped the Secretary of ~tate can see his wq c~ear ao 
grant the necessary authority. This awn is based on the asswnption that: 50Jt. grant 
will be forthcoming in respect of the aditional cost involved, however, is ~ant is not 
to be received· io this respect additional application will require to be Mde for 
further borrowing. 

l re,:ret that the position has arisen, but unfortW1Ately, the i own Cowicil did 
not anticii,ate the increased cost as submi tteo. by ..,utherland ~otmty Council. 

Yours 1, i thfullY:, 
I ,/-/ 1-, 

Town t:lerk. 



seoffli:l'll DEV~ Dw'~ 
SiRVlC.r~ O'i'HER THAN HOUSiliQ 

Local Auihorl.ty Ref. 1J. 
Departaent•s ref. RE/c~/5/12/00R 

sm>/B/2 

Lggl Autqgritz - OO}U(OCH TOw'Jf COUI((;I,L 

§1..te/ 'c;hw - Road Jd.dpiy ft Church ~trni;/RiYU' Stnet 

· £1,725 

Act or Ol'd.er {and. ..... eeuon) authoriaina 
CoWlcil to ·oorrov. - Local Gnel'DNDt (Bootlud.) AO't 1906 

Section 19 

Source of borrowing Is intemal or extemal 
borrowing propoaed 

. ~ceu }?orrg]dng 

Unexerciaed 
powera 

External. et.c. 
(a) ••••• 
( b) •·• •. • • 

(a) Details ot o~ · • (a) 
.Dorro1firl4 

(b) Ie expe:1d1'ture tor won 
add.itional to that tor 
which loan oonsent was iuued? 

l!artieulara etc., 

Public oru Lou .ioard. . 

.Departaent•• ret. JA/OOR/137 
ot fath March, 1974 - lou ot 
£689() tor pwiod not exOffd.inl 
207Ul'8., 

(b) t• 

tleaolutiOD. Bava the Council acreed by NSOlution lea 

' aiped. ........................... " ....... . 
Town C,'lerk 

It NOT 19'i 



Our Ref: 11 

G.u. Lem, Esq., 
County Treasurer, 
County Offices , 
GOLSl'IE . 

Dear Sir, 

Roads Invoices 6753 - £10 ,488.62 
" 7661 - 111,25 

10th riarch, 19 75 . 

I r efer to yc'llr letter of 26th February, 1975 and now enclose cheque for £1 0,589.87 
in payment of the above accounts. 

The Roads Department had prOll.ised me a final account fo -- all the works undertaken 
and I was n.waiting receipt of this before ma.k:t1Q;J p1yment , however , in view of your 
letter thr! n,-::,cessary IX1yment is made herewith. 

Yours faithfully, 

Town Clerk. 



COUNTY COUNCIL OF SUTHERLAND 

G . M . LOW. C.A .. A.I.M .T A . 

COUNTY TREASURER 

Telephone Golspie 432 & 433 

G.F. Trowbr idge , Esq., 
Town Clerk, 

DORNOCH. 

Dear Mr. Trowb ridge, 

YOUR REF. 

OUR REF. AJS/MM 

~.ounty m:;r.easurtr' s .l,tpt., 
~.ountu ®ffitts, 

26th February, 1975. 

Roads Invoices Nos. 6753 - £10,488.62 
6761 - £111.25 

1tJ- :/91 ·LJ 
I note the above Accounts are s~tstanding and 

as I am submitting a list of Debtors at 15th May, 1974, 

to the next Finance Meeting I would appreciate settlement 

by the end of next week~ 

Yo ur s sincerely, 

~-~ -~ ,;; --~-------
County Treasurer. 




